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MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1350 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023  

 
INDUSTRIAL SCHEME FOR MSMEs 

 
1350.  SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN:    
 
Will the Ministry of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) operating in the Country, 
State/ UT-wise including the State of Kerala;  
(b) whether the Government proposes to launch an industrial scheme for MSMEs;  
(c) if so, the details thereof; 
(d) whether multilateral lenders such as the Asian Development Bank and International Financial 
Corporation of the World Bank could be asked to participate in the said scheme;  
(e) if so, the details thereof; and 
(f)  the steps taken to promote technology adoption amongst MSMEs? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a):  The State/UT-wise details of  Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) operating in 
the Country, including the State of Kerala are at Annexure-I. 
 
(b) &(c):  The development of enterprise is a State subject and the central government 
supplements the efforts of State Governments / UT administrations. The Ministry of MSME 
implements various schemes/ programmes for the promotion and development of Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector across the country, which inter alia include Prime Minister’s 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development 
Programme (MSE-CDP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), 
Self Reliant India Fund, etc. 
 
(d) & (e):  The Ministry of MSME has already launched a World Bank supported Central Sector 
Scheme Raising and Accelerating Performance (RAMP) with an total of outlay Rs. 6062.25 Cr for 
the implementation period of FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27. This Scheme aims at improving access of 
MSMEs to credit, market, technology upgadation, strengthening of Institutions at Centre and States, 
addressing Issues of delayed payments, and improving Centre-State linkages in implementation of 
programmes for development of MSME sector. 
 
(f):  The Ministry of MSME is implementing MSME Champions Schemes  comprising three 
components i.e., MSME-Sustainable (ZED), MSME-Competitive (Lean) & MSME-Innovative (for 
Incubation, IPR, Design and Digital MSME) for promoting competitiveness amongst Micro, Small 
and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), by way of wastage reduction through Lean Manufacturing, 
support for Design improvement, building awareness on Intellectual Property Rights, Zero Defect 
Zero Effect (ZED) Scheme, digital empowerment of MSMEs through Digital MSME scheme and to 
promote & support untapped creativity of individual and to promote adoption of latest technologies 
in manufacturing as well as knowledge based innovation MSMEs through Incubation across India. 

 
***** 

 



 
Annexure-I 

 
State/UT-wise Details of Udyam Registration from 01.07.2020 till 07.02.2023 in reply to (a) 
of Lok Sabha Un starred Question No.1350 due for answer on 09.02.2023 
Sl. 
No. 

State Name Micro Small Mediu
m 

Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3,93,149 15,992 1,287 4,10,428 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6,028 180 19 6,227 

3 Assam 1,85,738 5,540 404 1,91,682 

4 Bihar 5,52,571 10,705 580 5,63,856 

5 Chhattisgarh 1,82,096 7,247 783 1,90,126 

6 Goa 26,175 961 108 27,244 

7 Gujarat 10,10,549 49,366 4,896 10,64,811 

8 Haryana 4,52,514 21,732 1,926 4,76,172 

9 Himachal Pradesh 76,333 2,489 277 79,099 

10 Jharkhand 2,32,725 5,320 350 2,38,395 

11 Karnataka 7,88,289 28,366 2,470 8,19,125 

12 Kerala 3,24,375 12,537 963 3,37,875 

13 Madhya Pradesh 6,31,649 18,545 1,298 6,51,492 

14 Maharashtra 25,48,202 64,265 7,147 26,19,614 

15 Manipur 41,624 421 16 42,061 

16 Meghalaya 7,635 263 29 7,927 

17 Mizoram 10,539 134 7 10,680 

18 Nagaland 10,081 124 10 10,215 

19 Odisha 2,86,290 8,508 586 2,95,384 

20 Punjab 4,86,586 17,074 1,513 5,05,173 

21 Rajasthan 10,25,317 26,154 1,912 10,53,383 

22 Sikkim 4,293 94 11 4,398 

23 Tamil Nadu 14,05,703 39,457 3,267 14,48,427 

24 Telangana 4,27,708 17,427 1,927 4,47,062 

25 Tripura 19,718 505 38 20,261 

26 Uttar Pradesh 11,42,680 34,662 2,681 11,80,023 

27 Uttarakhand 1,27,726 3,846 325 1,31,897 

28 West Bengal 4,28,027 20,885 1,889 4,50,801 

29 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 7,956 199 4 8,159 

30 Chandigarh 22,280 1,249 144 23,673 

31 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 
Diu 

10,548 877 157 11,582 

32 Delhi 3,45,878 24,689 2,904 3,73,471 

33 Jammu And Kashmir 1,76,621 2,923 206 1,79,750 

34 Ladakh 5,375 71 2 5,448 

35 Lakshadweep 525 - - 525 

36 Puducherry 20,820 671 54 21,545 

Total 1,34,24,32
3 

4,43,478 40,190 1,39,07,991 

Report Dated:- 07/02/2023 02:55 PM 

 


	



